# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1733 OF 2022

# HALDIRAM INCORPORATION PVT. LTD.

...Appellant(s)

## VERSUS

# AMRIT HATCHERIES PVT. LTD. & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

## **ORDER**

The appellant before us is the purchaser in an auction sale of certain properties of a defaulting borrower. A sale certificate was issued on 19<sup>th</sup> August 2019 under the provisions of the and Reconstruction of Financial Assets Securitization and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act) in relation to the immovable properties in respect of which auction sale was held i.e. two blocks of land situated in Howrah district in the State of West Bengal. The auction sale took place in respect of properties mortgaged by the borrower (respondent no.1 in this case, now represented before us by the Liquidator appointed under the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016) for availing credit facilities. The latter had defaulted in repayment of the same. It is the case of the appellant that payment was completed by it on

16.08.2019. An operational creditor filed a petition under Section 9 of the 2016 Code before the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) and consequently on 20.08.2019 moratorium was declared. initiating the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP). An erstwhile Director of the Corporate Debtor had taken out a notice of motion resisting the sale of the said properties. The NCLT, by an order passed on 25.02.2020 found issue of sale certificate and handing over of the property to be illegal and hence held that the subject-property shall continue to be assets of the Corporate Debtor. The NCLT had proceeded on the basis that sale was not concluded and while commencing the resolution process, directed the Liquidator to take possession of the subject-properties. The Punjab National Bank had appealed against the aforesaid order of the Adjudicating Authority, which was dismissed on 14.02.2022, by a 2:1 majority decision, with a technical member of the Appellate Tribunal taking a dissenting view.

2. Though both the erstwhile Director and the Liquidator have filed counter-affidavits contesting the auction sale under the SARFAESI Act, 2002, at the time of hearing before us, the learned counsel representing them conceded the legitimacy of the transaction resulting from sale of the subject property through auction, and both of them agreed that the auction sale stood

2

concluded before declaration of moratorium. This changed position left the appeal without any effective contest.

**3.** In the case of **Esjaypee Impex Private Limited -vs-Assistant General Manager and Authorised Officer, Canara Bank** [(2021) 11 SCC 537], it has been held:-

> "16. We are of the view that the mandate of law in terms of Section 17(2)(xii) read with Section 89(4) of the Registration Act, 1908 only required the authorised officer of the Bank under the Sarfaesi Act to hand over the duly validated sale certificate to the auction-purchaser with a copy forwarded to the registering authorities to be filed in Book I as per Section 89 of the Registration Act."

This view has been subsequently followed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in the case of SLP(C)No. 16949 of 2022 titled "**Inspector General of Registration and Another -vs- G. Madhurambal and Another**" decided on 11.11.2022.

**4.** As we have already indicated, the Liquidator (now representing the Corporate Debtor in liquidation), the erstwhile Director/Promoter of the Corporate Debtor as also the Bank does not dispute the factual position that the sale stood concluded before declaration of moratorium. No reason was cited before us to demonstrate as to why the sale certificate would be held illegal. No case has been made out before us on behalf of the respondents about any defect or default in forwarding the sale certificate in terms

of Section 89(4) of the Registration Act, 1908. On the other hand, all the three respondents have concurred at the time of hearing on the point that the sale stood concluded.

**5.** In these circumstances, the present appeal shall stand allowed to the extent the properties in question are concerned. These properties cannot be treated to be liquidation assets of the Corporate Debtor for the purpose of further steps to be taken in the liquidation proceeding. The impugned order is set aside and that would also render the order of the Adjudicating Authority invalid to the extent the two properties of the Corporate Debtor located in the district of Howrah are concerned.

**6.** Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J. [ANIRUDDHA BOSE]

.....J. [VIKRAM NATH]

NEW DELHI; DECEMBER 06, 2023. CORRECTED AS PER ORDER DT. 10.01.2024 IN C.A. NO. 2682/2022

ITEM NO.301 COURT NO.6 SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 1733/2022

HALDIRAM INCORPORATION PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

Respondent(s)

## VERSUS

AMRIT HATCHERIES PVT. LTD. & ORS.

(IA No. 31468/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY IA No. 31470/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT IA No. 31469/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

#### WITH

<u>C.A. No. 2682/2022 (XVII)</u> (IA No. 177862/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 50060/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 177851/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 50059/2022 - STAY APPLICATION IA No. 177858/2022 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 06-12-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR Mr. Sanjivan Chakraborty, Adv. Ms. Yashika Sharma, Adv.

> Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv. Mr. Nakul Dewan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR Mr. Toshiv Goyal, Adv. Mr. Ritwik Mohapatra, Adv. Mr. Dhruv Sharma, Adv. Mr. Raghav Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Neil Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Yashas Rk, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Varma, AOR

Ms. Adyasha Nanda, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Akash Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR
Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR
Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR
Mr. Sanjivan Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Yashika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. J. Amal Anand, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Kapoor, AOR
Ms. Alisha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## Civil Appeal No. 1733/2022

The present appeal stands allowed in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

## Civil Appeal No. 2682/2022

In this appeal, the question of law involved is as to whether on issue of a public auction notice under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 ('the 2002 Act'), the subject immovable asset vests in the lender bank. The subject controversy arose as the sale certificate had been issued to the auction purchaser subsequent to declaration of moratorium under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in respect of the same borrower/corporate debtor.

Since, this question involves interpretation of the 2002 Act as also the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016, in our opinion, we ought to hear out Union of India for adjudicating on this question. We, accordingly, implead 'Union of India' through the Secretary, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, New Delhi as a party respondent.

Let notice be served upon the added respondent through the central agency.

Amended cause title be effected forthwith.

Let the sale proceeds which have been remitted to the bank by respondent No. 4 be kept in an interest bearing account by the appellant-bank, if the same is not already placed in such account.

List on 10.01.2024 at 02:00 p.m.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (NIDHI WASON) COURT MASTER (NSH)

7

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVII

Respondent(s)

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 1733/2022

HALDIRAM INCORPORATION PVT. LTD. Appellant(s)

#### VERSUS

AMRIT HATCHERIES PVT. LTD. & ORS.

(IA NO. 31468/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY IA NO. 31470/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT IA NO. 31469/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

<u>C.A. No. 2682/2022 (XVII)</u> (IA No. 177862/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 50060/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 177851/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 50059/2022 - STAY APPLICATION IA No. 177858/2022 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 06-12-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For	Appellant(s)	Mr.	Ankur Mittal, AOR Sanjivan Chakraborty, Adv. Yashika Sharma, Adv.
		Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr.	Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv. Nakul Dewan, Sr. Adv. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR Toshiv Goyal, Adv. Ritwik Mohapatra, Adv. Dhruv Sharma, Adv. Raghav Agarwal, Adv. Neil Chatterjee, Adv. Yashas Rk, Adv.
For	Respondent(s)		Anand Varma, AOR Adyasha Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Akash Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR
Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR
Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR
Mr. Sanjivan Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Yashika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. J. Amal Anand, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Kapoor, AOR
Ms. Alisha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 1733/2022

The present appeal stands allowed in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

## Civil Appeal No. 2682/2022

In this appeal, the question of law involved is as to whether on issue of a public auction notice under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 ('the 2002 Act'), the subject immovable asset vests in the lender bank. The subject controversy arose as the sale certificate had been issued to the auction purchaser prior to declaration of moratorium under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in respect of the same borrower/corporate debtor.

Since, this question involves interpretation of the 2002 Act as also the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016, in our opinion, we ought to hear out Union of India for adjudicating on this question. We, accordingly, implead 'Union of India' through the Secretary, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, New Delhi as a party respondent.

Let notice be served upon the added respondent through the central agency.

Amended cause title be effected forthwith.

Let the sale proceeds which have been remitted to the bank by respondent No. 4 be kept in an interest bearing account by the appellant-bank, if the same is not already placed in such account.

List on 10.01.2024 at 02:00 p.m.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON) COURT MASTER (NSH)